H-28 Environmental Response Fund
H-29 Information Technology Expenses

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Revenue Deficiency

SCHEDULEA

Line
No . Description Ref.

(a) . (b)

Required
Return

(c)

Earnings
Deficiency

(d)

Net Revenue
Deficiency

(e)

1 Rate Base B $528,354,367

2 Rate of Return F 9.333%

3 Required Return $49,311,313 $49,311,313

4 Adjusted Test Year Net Operating Income A-1 23,882,650

5 Earnings Deficiency $25,428,663 $25,428,663

6 Multiply by Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1 .623200

7 Net Revenue Deficiency - Gross of Tax $41,275,807

8 Multiply by Uncollectibles Gross-up Factor 1 .01701577

9 Revenue Deficiency before Late Pay Fee Gross Down $41,978,147

10 Multiply by Late Pay Fee Gross-down Factor 0 .997681

11 Net Revenue Deficiency $41,880,785

12 Rate of Return Efficiency Adjustment $2,175,487

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003
Summary of Net Operating Income

Per Books and Adjusted

SCHEDULE A-1

Line
No . Description

(a)

REVENUES

Per
Books
(b)

Adjustments
(c)

As
Adjusted

(d)

1 Operating Base Revenues $486,795,087 ($353,526,518) $133,268,569

2 Other Utility Revenues 8,302,684 114,219 8,416,903

3 Total Operating Revenues $495,097,771 ($353,412,300) $141,685,471

OPERATING EXPENSES

4 Distribution Expense $343,360,642 ($321,351,566) $22,009,076

5 Customer Accounts Expense 17,519,501 3,359,503 20,879,004

6 Customer Service and Information Expense 476,630 162,547 639,177

7 Sales Expense 245,559 6,009 251,568

8 Administrative and General Expense 20,946,520 9,134,974 30,081,494

9 Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses $382,548,852 ($308,688,533) $73,860,319

10 Depreciation &Amortization Expense $22,691,101 $7,351,613 $30,042,714

11 Interest on Customer Deposits 218,822 (81,567) 137,255

12 Taxes Other Than Income 40,041,548 (29,364,354) 10,677,194

13 Total Operating Expenses $445,500,323 , ($330,782,841) $114,717,482

14 Operating Income Before Income Tax $49,597,448 ($22,629,458) $26,967,990

15 Less : Income Tax Expense 11,159,093 (8,073,753) 3,085,340

16 Net Operating Income . $38,438,355 ($14,555,705) $23,882,650

MISSOURI GASENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Income Tax

SCHEDULE A-2

Line
No. Description

(a)
Reference

(b)

Per
Books

(c)

As
Adjusted

(d)

1 Total Operating Revenues A-1 $495,097,771 $141,685,471
2 Total Operating Expenses A-1 (445,500,323) (114,717 .482)
3 Net Operating Income A-1 $49,597,448 $26,967.990

4 Equity Portion of SLRP Deferrals'. $1,315,650 $0
5 Less : Interest on Long Term Debt (21,074,636) (18,159,W)
6 Total Tax Adjustments ($19,758,986) ($18,159,5401

7 Net Taxable Income $29,838,462 $8,808,450

[…]

22 Net longterm debt . $1,028,691,064 $74,985,928

26 EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATE 7.2895%

27 (b) This is a floating rate lease; however, the interest rate was fixed with an interest rate swap at 5.79%

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY '
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003

Equity Capital Updated through December 31, 2003

SCHEDULE F-2

Line
No. Description

(a)

Cost
Rate
(b)

Ratio
(c)

Composite
Cost Rate

(d)
Preferred Equity

1 $230,000,000 of 7.55% Preferred Stock
2 Issuance Cost Amortization
3 Preferred Equity 7.860%

Preferred Equity as Proportion of Total
4 Capitalization 10.75%
5 Composite Preferred Cost Rate 0.845%

Common Equity
6 Common Equity
7 Required Return on Common Equity 12.000%

Common Equity as Proportion of Total
8 Capitalization 42.1%
9 Composite Common Cost Rate 5.051

10 Total Equity Capital 5.896%

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
' A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No .
Updated through December 31, 2003

SCHEDULE H
Page 1 of8

Line
No .

Main
Acct.
(a)

Description -
(b)

- Test Year Total
Per Book , Adjustments -

(c) . (d)

Test Year
As Adjusted

(e)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential $340,727,514 ($244,487,095) $96,240,419
2 481 .1 Commercial , 138,675,790 (107,443,009) 31,232,781
3 481.2 Industrial 3,930,121 (2,549,814) 1,380,307
4 483 Sales for Resale 0 (113,664) (113,664)
5 487 Late Payment Charges 1,148,304 (55,895) 1,092,409
5 488 -Miscellaneous Service Revenue 2,313,350 1,122,959 3,436,317
7 489 Transport 8,439,483 114,219 8,553,702
8 493 Rent From Property - 0 0 0
9 495 Other Gas Revenue (136,799) 0 (136,799)
10 Total Operating Revenue - $495,097,771 ($353,412,300) $141,685,471

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Operation Expense

11 805 Other Gas Purchases $321,980,474 ($321,980,474) $0
12 807 Purchased Gas Expense 38,000 - (38,000) 0
13 859 Other Joint Expense 0 0 0
14 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering 506,443 21,119 527,562
15 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 13,427 62 13,489
16 872 Compressor Station Labor and Expense 0 - 0 1 0
17 874 Mains and Service Expenses 2,571,135 11,895 2,583,030
18 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 644,338 18,013 662,351
19 876 Measuring and Regulating-Station Expenses 5,310 (563) 4,747
20 877 Measuring and Regulating-Station Expenses 4,050 - 369 4,419
21 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 4,258,435 125,391 4,383,826
22 879 Customer Installation Expenses 2,248,341 77,678 2,326,019
23 880 Other Expenses 1,107,496 48,265 1,155,761
24 881 Rents ' 69,814 0 69,814
25 Total Operation Expense $333,447,26 3 ($321,716,245) $11,731,018

Maintenance Expense
26 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $780,481 $124,797 $905,278
27 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 139,484 4,002 143,486
28 887 Maintenance of Mains 6,748,357 176,859 6,927,216
29 889 Maint. of Measuring and Reg . Stat Equip-General 211,527 5,126 216,653
30 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 310,825 8,401 319,226
31 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 80,971 298 81,269
32 892 Maintenance of Services 557,520 17,088 574,608
33 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 856,716 24,416 881,132
34 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 227,498 1,692 229,190
35 Total Maintenance Expenses $9,913,379 $364,679 $10,278,058

36 Total Distribution Expense $343,360,642 ($321,351,566) $22,009,076

Customer Accounts Expense .,
37 901 Supervision $578,740 $15,016 $593,756
38 902 Meter Reading Expense 630,162 24,234 654,396
39 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 9,623,169 747,839 10,371,008
40 904 UncollectibleAccounts 6,602,056 2,572,414 9,174,470
41 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 85,374 0 85,374
42 Total Customer Accounts Expenses $17,519,501 $3,359,503 $20,879,004

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No .
. .

Updated through December 31, 2003

SCHEDULE H
Page 2 of 8

Line

Main

-

Test Year

Total

Test Year
No. Acct . Description

(a) (b)

Customer Service and Informational Expense

Per Book
(c)

Adjustments _
(d)

As Adjusted
(e)

43 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0
44

..
908 Customer Assistance " 422,120 162,547 584,667

45 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising Exp. 43,018 0 43,018
46 910 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 11,492 0 11,492
47 Total Cust . Service and Information Exp. $476,630 $162,547 $639,177

Sales and Advertising Expense
48 911 Supervision - $0 $0 $0
49 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 243,883 - 6,009 249,892
50 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0
51 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 1,676 0 1,676
52 Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $245,559 $6,009 $251,568

Administrative and General Expense -
53 920 Administrative and General Salaries $3,710,333 $1,207,954 $4,926,287
54 921 Office Supplies and Expenses - 3,221 659 1,260,936 4,482,597
55 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (185,936) (1,318,332) (1,484,268)
56 923 Outside Services Employed 2,013,943 2,678,223 4,692,166
57 924 Property Insurance . 164,136 0 164,136
58 925 Injuries and Damages - 1,515,813 693,190 2,209,003
59 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 7,769,789 - 3,736,060. 11,505,849
60 927 Franchise Requirements 0 0 0
61 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,854,587 (37,532) 1,817,055
62 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses - (279,283) 491,062 211,779
63 931 Rents 956,683 309,410 1,266,093
64 932 Maintenance of General Plant 176,796 114,001 290,797
65 Total Administration and General Expense $20,946,520 $9,134,974 $30,081,494

66 Total O 3 M Expense $382,548,852 ($308,688,533) $73,860,319

67 403 Depreciation 20,289,660 3,609,234 23,898,894

68 404, 405 Amortization 2,401,441 3,742,379 6,143,820

69 431 Interest on Customer Deposits - 218,822 - (81,567) 137,255

70 408 Payroll Taxes 1,593,999 365,737 1,959,736
71 408 Property Taxes "_ 8,280,724 243,052 8,523,775
72 408 Gross Receipts Tax 30,058,800 (30,058,800) 0
73 408 Other Taxes 108,025 85,657 193,682
74 408 Taxes . Other Than Income $40,041,548 ($29,364,354) $10,677,194

75 TOTAL EXPENSES $445,500,323_ ($330,782,841) $114,717,482

76 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $49,597,448 ($22,629,458) $26,967,990

77 409,410 Income Taxes $11,159,093 ($8,073,753) $3,085,340

78 NET OPERATING INCOME . $38,438,355 ($14,555,705) $23,882,650

Line Main
No, Acct

Description
(a)

(b)

1

480
2

481.1

3

481.2
4

483
5

487
6

488
7

489

8

493
9

495
10

_

OPERATING&MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Operation Expanse

11 605
12 807

13, - 859
14 870
15 871
16 872

17 874

18 875
19 676
20 677
21 878
22 879
23 880

24 881
25

26 885

27 888
28 887
29 889
30 890

31 - 891
32 892

33 893
34 894

35

36

37' 901
38 902

39 903
40 904

41 905
42

MISSOURI GASENERGY
ADivision of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated through December 31, 2M3

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

[…]

2,572,414 9,174,470

41

905

Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense

85,374

0

85,374

42

TotalCustomer Accounts Expenses

$17519501

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

So

40

$3,359,503

$20,879,004

SCHEDULE H
Page 7 of 8

TiAMAdlustments
(an)

Test Year As
Ad j usted

(91)

($244,487,095) $98.240,419

(107,443.009) 31,232,781

(2549,814) 1,380,307

(113,664) (113,664)
(55,895) 1,092,409

1,122,959 3,436,317
114,219 8,553,702

0 D,

0 (136,799)

MISSOURI GASENERGY
ADivision of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated through December 31, 2003

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by AccountNo.

SCHEDULE H
Page Bof 8

Line
No,

Main
Acct. Description
(a) (b)

Test Year Per
Books

(c)

H-24
Shared
Services
Expense

(aa)

H-25

Remove Non-
utili Ac6vi6es

(ab)

H-26

Outside
Services
Iac)

H-27

Weatherization
Fund
(ad)

H-28 H-29
Envimnmentel Information
Response Technology

Fund Expenses

(as) (ary

Imam Tax
Adlesanent

(so)

Test Year As
TotsIAdjustments Adjusted

(ah) (ai)

Customer Service and Informational Expense
43 907 S.Pervisbn $0 $0 $0
44 908 Customer Assistance 422.120 160,000 162,547 584,687
45 909 InfommntianalandInstmctiondAdvertising Exp. 43,018 0 43,018
46 910 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 11,492 0 11,492

47 TotalCust Service and Information Exp. $476,630 $0 - $0 - $0 - $160,000 $0 - 80 $162547__-$639,177

Sales end Adverlielng Expense -
48 911 Supervision $0 $0 $0

49 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 243,883 - , . . 6,009 .. . 249,892

50 . 913 AdveNsingExpenses -- - 0 - - - 0 . - 0

51 916 Miscellaneous Sates Expenses -- 1,676 0 1,676
52 Total Sales and Adveldsing Expenses $245,559 $0 $0 $0 SO $6 $0 $0 $6009 $251,568

Administrative and General Expense '

53 920 Administrative and General Salaries $3,718,333 - $1,207,954 $4,926,207

54 921 OfiSupplies and Expenses 3,221.659 1,132,650 . 1,260,936 4,402,597
55 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (165,936) (1,318332) (1,318 .332) (1,484,268)

56 923 Outside Services Employed 2.013 .943 (577,145) 35,415 750,000 51 .708 2,678,223 4,692,166

57 924 Property Insurance 184,138 0 164,136

5B 925 Injuries and Damages 1,515,813 693,190 2,209,003

59 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 7,769,789 0 3,736,060 11,505 .849

SO 927 FranchiseRequirements 0 - 0 0

61 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,854,587 - (37,532) 1,817,055

62 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses (279,263) 531,062 491,062 211,779

63 931 Rents 956,683 299,122 309,410 1,266,093

64 932 Maintenance of General Plant 176,786 124,862 114,067 290,797

65 Total Administration and General Expense $20,9,16,520 ($787,270) ($577,145) $35,415 $0 $750,000 $1,608,343 $0 $9,134,974 $30,081,494

66 Total 06MExpenee $382,548,852 ($787,270) ($577,145) $35,415 $160,060 $750,006 $1,608,343 $0 ($308,688,533) $73,860,319

67 403 Depreciation $20,289,660 $3.609,234 $23.898,894

68 404, 405 Amodication 2,401,441 3,742,379 $8,143,820

69 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 218,822 (81,567) 137,255

70 406 Payroll Taxes (1"') 1,593,999 365,737 1,959,738

71 406 Property Texas (2n 0,280,724 , 243,052 8.523,776

72 408 Gross Receipts Tax (330 v 4000) 30,058,800 (30,058,801 0

73 408 - Other Taxes(41") 108,025 85,657 193,682

74 406 TaxesOther Than Income _. $40,041,548 $0 $0 SD SO $0 $0 $0 ($2938 4,354) $10,677,194

75 TOTAL EXPENSES $4455W323 ($787270) ($577145) $35415 $160000 $750,000$1609,343 $0 ($330,782,841) $114,717,482

76 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $49597448 $787,270 $577,145 ($36415) ($180,060) ($750,000) ($1,608,3431 $0 ($22829458) $26967990

77 409.410 Income Taxes 11,159,093 (8,073,753) (8,073,753) 3,085,340

Note ; per book Sadjusted Income tax computed on A-2

78 NET OPERATING INCOME $38,438,355 $787,270 .$577,145.- (375415) ($160000) ($750000) ($1608343)_ . . }8,073,753 ($14,555,705) $23,882,650

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Adjust Test Year Revenue per Book to Test Year Margin

SCHEDULE H-1

Main Account/Revenue Class
Line

No . Description
(a)

480

21
(b)

481 .1

22 & 23
(c)

481 .2

25
(d)

483,489

28,38 -
(e)

487, 488, 493,
495
(f)

- Total
(g)

Total Revenue per Book 340,727,514 138,675,790 3,930,121 8,439,483 3,324,863 495,097,771

2 Less : GIRT Revenue, Unbilled Revenue, PGA
Revenue, and Miscellaneous Adjustments (242,269,140) (106,422,670) (2,549,814) (113,664) (55,895) (351,411,183)

3 Test Year Margin 98,458,374 32,253,120 1,380,307 8,325,819 3,268,968 143,686,588

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Test Year Margin Adjustments

Main Account/Revenue Class

Residential Gas Commercial Gas

Industrial Gas

Transportation Service Charges
Sales

-

Sales

Sales

Revenues

andOther

SCHEDULE H-2

Line
No. Description

(a)

480
21
(b) .

481 .1
22 8 23

(c)

481 .2
25
(d)

489,483 _
38,28

(a)

487, 488, 493,
495

(1) -

_ _
Total
(g) . .

1 Test Year Margin $98,458,374 $32,253,120 $1,380,307 , $8,325,819 . $3,268,968 $143,686,588

2 , Weather Normalize (729,615) (503,780) _ (16,169) 0 (1,251,764)
3 Customer Growth Annualization 88,742 284,771 373,513

Experimental Low Income Program (416,384) (416,384)
4 Apartment/Rental Unit Reclassification 0 0

-
0

-5 Load Attrition (1,160,498) (469,220) (1,629,718)
6 Annualize Flex Credits 36,237 36,237
7 Economic Development Discounts 2,834 2,834
8 General Service-Large Volume Switching (332,110) 93,317 (238,793)
9 Service Charge Changes 1,122,959 1,122,959
10 Total Adjustments (2,217,955) (1,020,339) 0 114,219 1,122,959 (2,091,117)

11 As Adjusted Test Year Margin $96,240,419 $31,232,781 $1,380,307 $8,440,038 $4,391,927 $141,685,471

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Remove Purchase Gas Costs and Gross Receipts Tax

SCHEDULE H-3

Line
No . Description

(a)
Amount

(b)

1 Purchase Gas Costs (Acct. 805) ($321,980,474)

2 Gross Receipts Tax (Acct. 4081) (30,058,800)

3 Total Adjustment ($352,039,274)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Payroll Expense Updated through December 31, 2003

SCHEDULE H-4

Line
No. Main Acct .

(a)

Proforma
Payroll
Expense

(b)

Payroll
Expense Per

Book
(c)

Adjustment to
Test Year

(d)

1 870 $549,280 $530,296 $18,984
2 871- $9,750 9,726 24
3 872 $0 0 0
4 874 $279,003 268,192 10,811
5 875 $491,196 475,092 16,104
6 876 $3,250 3,826 (576)
7 877 $3,250 2,894 356
8 878 $3,180,991 3,067,964 113,027
9 879 $1,852,954 1,782,478 70,476
10 880 $780,082 734,849 45,233
11 885 $967,704 846,668 121,036
12 886 $99,694 96,079 3,615
13 887 $4,341,692 4,179,708 161,984
14 889 $153,305 148,775 4,530
15 890 $230,924 223,421 7,503
16 891 $18,710 18,485 225
17 892 $386,562 370,976 15,586
18 93 $624,218 602,228 21,990
19 894 $48,867 47,365 1,502
20 901 $450,089 436,822 13,267
21 902 $502,017 479,734 22,283
22 903 $5,171,240 4,638,708 532,532
23 905 $0 0 0
24 908 $84,339 82,120 2,219
25 911 $0 0 0
26 912 $230,472 225,359 5,113
27 920 $4,858,100 3,669,028 1,189,072
28 921 $5,599 4,864 735
29 925 $1,625 2,490 (865)
30 932 $0 0 0
31 Total $25,324,913 $22,948,147 $2,376,766

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Employee Benefits Updated through December 31, 2003

Line
No .

Description

Amount Amount
(a)

(b)

(c)

1 Pension

$0
2

Retirement Power . .

521,551
3

Life & AD&D Insurance

187,746
4

Long Term Disability Insurance

170,256
5

Medical / Dental Benefit -

7,583,284
6

FAS 106 -Accrual

1,150,000
7

FAS 106-Amortization of

2,664,792
8 401K

1,064,048
9

Supplemental Retirement

60,447
10

Other Benefits

97,931

11

Total Proforma Benefits

$13,500,055

12

Payroll Expense Ratio

Add amortization of prepaid pensions (amortized over a
13

6 year period)
14

Proforma Benefits Expense

15

Less Test Year Benefits Expense

($7,769,789)

16

Adjustment to Test Year Expense -Acct . 926

SCHEDULE H-5

$3,736,060

. MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Payroll Taxes

SCHEDULE H-6

Line
No. Description

(a)
Amount

(b)

1 Total Proforma Payroll Taxes $2,588,606

2 Payroll Taxes on Incentive Compensation Adjustment 10,059

5 Total Proforma Payroll Taxes $2,598,665

6 Payroll Expense Ratio 0.754132

7 Proforma Payroll Tax Expense $1,959,736

8 Less Test Year Payroll Tax Expense (1,593,999)

9 Adjustment to Test Year Expense - Acct. 4081 $365,737

Line

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003
Insurance - Accounts 924 & 925

SCHEDULE H-7

No. Descriptiori
(a)

2001 2002
(c)

2003
(a)

3 Year Avg.
(e)

925 Amount
(f)

924 Amount
(9)

Total Amount
(h)

MGE Claims :
1 Workers Compensation claims paid $977,730 $827,769 $693,178 $832,892
2 Auto & General Liability 903,757 326,462 522,462 584,227
3 Total Proforma Claims $1,881,487 . $1,154 ;231 $1,215,640 $1,417,119 $1,417,119 $1,417,119
4 Insurance Premiums - 924 164,136 164,136
5 Insurance Premiums-925 1,515,813 - 1,515,813

6 Total Proforma Insurance Cost $2,932,932 $164,136 $3,097,068

7 Test Year Payroll Expense Ratio 0.753465 1 .000000
8 Proforma Insurance Expense $2,209,862 $164,136 $2,373,998

9 Less Test Year Insurance Expense (1,515,813) (164,136) (1,679,949)_

10 Adjustment to Test Year - Accts. 924 and 925 $694,049 $0 $694,049

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Corporate Allocated Costs

SCHEDULE H-8

Line
No. Description

(a)
Amount

(b)

1 Proforma Joint and Common Costs $2,925,061

2 Expense Capital Ratio 82.6733%
3 Proforma Joint and Common Expense $2,418,245

4 Less Test Year Expense Recorded on MGE's Books 0

5 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct. 923 $2,418,245

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003
Updated Through December 31, 2003

Uncollectible Expense

SCHEDULE H-9